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CHAPTER 82
1 AN ACT concerning
2 Scrap Tires - Disposal - Penalties
FOR the purpose of prohibiting the disposal of scrap tires except in a certain manner;

3

4 providing certain criminal and-civil penalties in addition to certain other

5 penalties for persons who violate certain scrap tire procedures; requiring the
5 h
7
8

Attorney General to take certain actions; allewing-the Department-of-the

and generally relating to the disposal of scrap tires.

9 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

10 Article - Environment

11 Section 9-228(a)

12 Annotated Code of Maryland

13 (1996 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement)

14 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

15 Article - Environment

16 Section 9-228(f) and-9-268

17 Annotated Code of Maryland

18 (1996 Replacement VVolume and 2000 Supplement)

19 BY adding to
20 Atrticle - Environment
21 Section 9-267-1 9-268.1



HOUSE BILL 481

1 Annotated Code of Maryland
2 (1996 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement)

3 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
4 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

5 Article - Environment
6 9-228.
7 €) In this section, "approved facility” means a facility located in or outside of

8 the State for collecting, recycling, or otherwise processing scrap tires that is approved
9 or licensed by the Department in accordance with regulations adopted by the
10 Department.

11 4] @ )] Except as provided in [paragraph (2) of this subsection]
12 SUBPARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, after January 1, 1994 scrap tires may not
13 be disposed of in a landfill.

14 [(2)] ()] The Secretary may waive the requirements of [paragraph (1) of
15 this subsection] SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH under such terms and

16 conditions and for such periods as the Department considers appropriate if the

17 Department determines that a scrap tire recycling system:

18 [()] 1. Does not exist; or

19 [y 2 Has insufficient capacity to accommodate the amount of
20 scrap tires generated in the State.

21 (2) A PERSON MAY NOT DISPOSE OF SCRAP TIRES EXCEPT THROUGH A
22 LICENSED SCRAP TIRE HAULER OR BY DELIVERING THE TIRES TO AN APPROVED
23 FACILITY.

24 92671 9-268.1.
25

26 F
27

28 (A) IN ADDITION TO OTHER PENALTIES AUTHORIZED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE:

29 @ (1)  APERSON WHO VIOLATES § 9-228(F)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE IS
30 GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND ON CONVICTION IS SUBJECT TO A FINE NOT
31 EXCEEDING $1,000, OR IMPRISONMENT NOT EXCEEDING 30 DAYS OR BOTH:;

32 @) (2  APERSON WHO VIOLATES § 9-228(F)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE FOR
33 MONETARY OR FINANCIAL GAIN IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND ON

34 CONVICTION IS SUBJECT TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING $25,000 OR IMPRISONMENT NOT

35 EXCEEDING 5 YEARS OR BOTH-; AND
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1 4y (3  APERSONWHO VIOLATES § 9-228(B), (H)(1), (I)(1), OR (J)(1) OF
2 THIS SUBTITLE, OR A REGULATION, ORDER, OR PERMIT ADOPTED OR ISSUED UNDER

3 §9-228(B), (H)(1), (1)(1), OR (J)(1) OF THIS SUBTITLE, IS GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR

4 AND ON CONVICTION IS SUBJECT TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING $10,000.
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14 &hH RECORDEBDINFHE OFHCE OF FTHE CLERK OFFHE COURTFOR
15 FHECOUNTYHN-WHICH FHEPROPERTFISLOCATED-

16 E) (B) (1) THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SHALL REPRESENT THE STATE IN
17 EVERY CASE ARISING UNDER § 9-228 OF THIS SUBTITLE.

18 2) THIS SUBSECTION MAY NOT LIMIT OR AFFECT THE POWER OF THE
19 STATE'S ATTORNEY FOR A COUNTY UNDER ARTICLE 10, § 34 OF THE CODE.

20 9-268:

27 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
28 October 1, 2001.



HOUSE BILL 481



